Product data sheet (in accordance with EU regulation no. 811/2013, 812/2013)

1 |Brand name

Saunier Duval

2 [Models A THELIA CONDENS 25 -A (H-AT)

B SEMIAFAST CONDENS 25 -A (H-FR)

C SEMIAFAST CONDENS 30 -A (H-FR)

D SEMIAFAST CONDENS 35 -A (H-FR)

E THELIA CONDENS 25 -A (H-HU)

F THELIA CONDENS 30 -A (H-HU)

A B C D E F
High/M | High/M | High/M | High/Me | High/Me | High/Me
3 |Temperature application - - edium/L |edium/L [edium/L | dium/Lo | dium/Lo | dium/Lo
ow ow ow w w w

4 |Hot water generation: Specified load profile - - XL XL XL XL XL XL
5 |Room heating: Seasonal energy-efficiency class - - A A A A A A
6 |Hot water generation: Energy-efficiency class - - A A A A A A
7 |Room heating: Nominal heat output (*8) (*11) Prated kW 18 18 25 28 18 25
8 |Annual energy consumption (*8) Que kWh 15269 | 15269 | 21156 | 23681 15269 | 21156
9 |Annual power consumption (*8) AEC kwWh 27 27 23 26 27 23
10 |Annual fuel consumption (*8) AFC GJ 17 17 17 18 17 17
11 |Room heating: Seasonal energy efficiency (*8) ns % 93 93 93 93 93 93
12 |Hot water generation: Energy efficiency (*8) Nwh % 86 86 86 86 86 86
13 |Sound power level, internal Lwaindoor | dB(A) 49 49 51 52 49 51
14 |Option to only operate during low-demand periods. - - - - - - -

in this product information is applicable and valid.

All specific precautions for assembly, installation and maintenance are described in the operating and installation instructions.
15 A Read and follow the operating and installation instructions.
"smart” value "1": The information on the hot water generation
16 . . . . . . .
energy efficiency and on the annual power or fuel consumption applies only when the intelligent control system is switched on.
All of the data that is included in the product information was determined by applying the specifications of the relevant European
17 directives. Differences to product information listed elsewhere may result in different test conditions. Only the data that is contained

(*8)  For average climatic conditions

(*11) For boilers and combination boilers with a heat pump, the nominal heat output "Prated" is the same as the design load in heating mode "Pdesignh", and the nominal heat output for an

auxiliary boiler "Psup" is the same as the additional heating output "sup(Tj)"
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Product data sheet (in accordance with EU regulation no. 811/2013, 812/2013)

1 |Brand name

Saunier Duval

2 [Models G THELIA CONDENS 35 -A (H-HU)
H THELIA CONDENS 25 -A (H-PL)
| SEMIA CONDENS 25 -A (H-RO)
J THELIA CONDENS 25 -A (H-RO)
K THELIA CONDENS 30 -A (H-RO)
L THELIA CONDENS 35 -A (H-RO)
G H | J K L
High/M | High/M | High/M | High/Me | High/Me | High/Me
3 |Temperature application - - edium/L |edium/L [edium/L | dium/Lo | dium/Lo | dium/Lo
ow ow ow w w w
4 |Hot water generation: Specified load profile - - XL XL XL XL XL XL
5 |Room heating: Seasonal energy-efficiency class - - A A A A A A
6 |Hot water generation: Energy-efficiency class - - A A A A A A
7 |Room heating: Nominal heat output (*8) (*11) Prated kW 28 18 18 18 25 28
8 |Annual energy consumption (*8) Que kWh 23681 | 15269 | 15269 | 15269 | 21156 | 23681
9 |Annual power consumption (*8) AEC kwWh 26 27 27 27 23 26
10 |Annual fuel consumption (*8) AFC GJ 18 17 17 17 17 18
11 |Room heating: Seasonal energy efficiency (*8) ns % 93 93 93 93 93 93
12 |Hot water generation: Energy efficiency (*8) Nwh % 86 86 86 86 86 86
13 |Sound power level, internal Lwaindoor | dB(A) 52 49 49 49 51 52

14 |Option to only operate during low-demand periods.

in this product information is applicable and valid.

All specific precautions for assembly, installation and maintenance are described in the operating and installation instructions.
15 A Read and follow the operating and installation instructions.
"smart” value "1": The information on the hot water generation
16 . . . . . . .
energy efficiency and on the annual power or fuel consumption applies only when the intelligent control system is switched on.
All of the data that is included in the product information was determined by applying the specifications of the relevant European
17 directives. Differences to product information listed elsewhere may result in different test conditions. Only the data that is contained

(*8)  For average climatic conditions

(*11) For boilers and combination boilers with a heat pump, the nominal heat output "Prated" is the same as the design load in heating mode "Pdesignh", and the nominal heat output for an

auxiliary boiler "Psup" is the same as the additional heating output "sup(Tj)"
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Product data sheet (in accordance with EU regulation no. 811/2013, 812/2013)

1 |Brand name

Saunier Duval

2 [Models M SEMIA CONDENS 25 -A (H-ES)
N SEMIA CONDENS 30 -A (H-ES)
¢} THELIA CONDENS 25 -A (H-ES)
P THELIA CONDENS 25 -A (H-INT)
Q THELIA CONDENS 30 -A (H-INT)
M N [¢) P Q
High/M | High/M | High/M |High/Me | High/Me
3 |Temperature application - edium/L |edium/L |edium/L | dium/Lo | dium/Lo
ow ow ow w w
4 |Hot water generation: Specified load profile - - XL XL XL XL XL
5 |Room heating: Seasonal energy-efficiency class - - A A A A A
6 |Hot water generation: Energy-efficiency class - - A A A A A
7 |Room heating: Nominal heat output (*8) (*11) Prated kw 18 25 18 18 25
8 |Annual energy consumption (*8) Que kWh 15269 | 21156 | 15269 | 15269 | 21156
9 |Annual power consumption (*8) AEC kwWh 27 23 27 27 23
10 |Annual fuel consumption (*8) AFC GJ 17 17 17 17 17
11 |Room heating: Seasonal energy efficiency (*8) ns % 93 93 93 93 93
12 |Hot water generation: Energy efficiency (*8) Nwh % 86 86 86 86 86
13 |Sound power level, internal Lwaindoor | dB(A) 49 51 49 49 51

14 |Option to only operate during low-demand periods.

in this product information is applicable and valid.

All specific precautions for assembly, installation and maintenance are described in the operating and installation instructions.
15 A Read and follow the operating and installation instructions.
"smart” value "1": The information on the hot water generation
16 . . . . . . .
energy efficiency and on the annual power or fuel consumption applies only when the intelligent control system is switched on.
All of the data that is included in the product information was determined by applying the specifications of the relevant European
17 directives. Differences to product information listed elsewhere may result in different test conditions. Only the data that is contained

(*8)  For average climatic conditions

(*11) For boilers and combination boilers with a heat pump, the nominal heat output "Prated" is the same as the design load in heating mode "Pdesignh", and the nominal heat output for an
auxiliary boiler "Psup” is the same as the additional heating output "sup(Tj)"
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Product information (in accordance with EU regulation no. 813/2013, 814/2013)

2 [Models A THELIA CONDENS 25 -A (H-AT)

B SEMIAFAST CONDENS 25 -A (H-FR)

C SEMIAFAST CONDENS 30 -A (H-FR)

D SEMIAFAST CONDENS 35 -A (H-FR)

E THELIA CONDENS 25 -A (H-HU)

F THELIA CONDENS 30 -A (H-HU)

A B C D E F
18 [Condensing boiler - v v v’ v v v
19 |Low-temperature boiler (*2) - v v v v v v
20 |B1 boiler - - - - - - R
21 |Room boiler with combined heat and power - - - - - - - -
22 |Auxiliary boiler - - - - - R R
23 |Combination boiler - v v v v v v
24 |Room heating: Nominal heat output (*11) Prated kw 18 18 25 28 18 25
25 Usable heat output_at nominal heat output and high- Py KW 177 177 246 275 177 2.6
temperature operation (*1)

26 Usable heat output at 30% of the nominal heat output and low- P, W 5.9 5.9 81 91 5.9 81

temperature operation (*2)

27 |Room heating: Seasonal energy efficiency Ns % 93 93 93 93 93 93

Efficiency for nominal heat output and high-temperature

28 application (*4) Na % 88,5 88,5 88,6 88,6 88,5 88,6
29 Efficiency at 30%' of Fhe nominal heat output and low- n % 97.7 97.7 97.7 97.7 97.7 97.7
temperature application (*5)
30 |Auxiliary power consumption: Full load elmax kw 0,025 0,025 0,029 0,034 0,025 0,029
31 |Auxiliary power consumption: Partial load elmin kW 0,015 0,015 0,014 0,013 0,015 0,014
32 |Power consumption: Standby Psg kw 0,002 0,002 0,002 0,002 0,002 0,002
33 |Heat loss: Standby Psiby kw 0,050 0,050 0,050 0,050 0,050 0,050
34 [Ignition flame energy consumption Pign kw 0,000 0,000 - 0,000 0,000 -
35 |Nitrogen oxide emissions NO, mg/kWh 39 39 39 39 39 39
36 |Hot water generation: Specified load profile - - XL XL XL XL XL XL
37 |Hot water generation: Energy efficiency Nwh % 86 86 86 86 86 86
38 |Daily power consumption Qqlec kwWh 0,124 0,124 0,106 0,120 0,124 0,106
39 |Daily fuel consumption Qsyel kwWh 22,596 | 22,596 | 22,726 | 23,312 | 22,596 | 22,726
40 [Brand name - - Saunier Duval

41 [Manufacturer's address - -

Saunier Duval

17, Rue de la petite Baratte
44315 Nantes cedex
France

42

All specific precautions for assembly, installation and maintenance are described in the operating and installation instructions.
Read and follow the operating and installation instructions.

43

For B1 boilers:

This natural draught boiler is intended to be connected only to a flue shared between multiple dwellings in existing buildings that
evacuates the residues of combustion to the outside of the room containing the boiler. It draws the combustion air directly from the
room and incorporates a draught diverter. Due to lower efficiency, any other use of this boiler shall be avoided and would result in
higher energy consumption and higher operating costs.

44

Read and follow the operating and installation instructions regarding assembly, installation, maintenance, removal, recycling and/or
disposal.

45

PP b P

All of the data that is included in the product information was determined by applying the specifications of the relevant European
directives. Differences to product information listed elsewhere may result in different test conditions. Only the data that is contained
in this product information is applicable and valid.

46 |Weekly power consumption with an intelligent control system

Qe\ec,week,sm KWh _ _ _ _ _ _

art

47
system

Weekly power consumption without an intelligent control

Qe\ec,week kWh = - - - - -

48 |Weekly fuel consumption with an intelligent control system Qgyelweeksmal KWh - - - - - -

49 |Weekly fuel consumption without an intelligent control system |Qgyel,week kWh - - - - - -

50 |Nominal heat output for auxiliary heating (*3) Poup kw - - - - - R

51 |Type of energy input of the supplementary heater - - - - - - - R

(*1)  High-temperature operation means a return temperature of 60 °C at the boiler inlet and a flow temperature of 80 °C at the boiler outlet.
(*2)  Low temperature means for condensing boilers 30 °C, for low-temperature boilers 37 °C and for other heaters 50 °C return temperature (at heater inlet).
(*3)  If the CDH value is not determined by a measurement, the specified value CDH = 0.9 applies for the reduction factor.
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A B C D E F
(*4)  High-temperature operation means a return temperature of 60 °C at the boiler inlet and a flow temperature of 80 °C at the boiler outlet.
(*5)  Low temperature means for condensing boilers 30 °C, for low-temperature boilers 37 °C and for other heaters 50 °C return temperature (at heater inlet).
(*11) For boilers and combination boilers with a heat pump, the nominal heat output "Prated” is the same as the design load in heating mode "Pdesignh", and the nominal heat output for an
auxiliary boiler "Psup” is the same as the additional heating output "sup(Tj)"
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Product information (in accordance with EU regulation no. 813/2013, 814/2013)

2 |Models G THELIA CONDENS 35 -A (H-HU)
H THELIA CONDENS 25 -A (H-PL)
| SEMIA CONDENS 25 -A (H-RO)
J THELIA CONDENS 25 -A (H-RO)
K THELIA CONDENS 30 -A (H-RO)
L THELIA CONDENS 35 -A (H-RO)
G H | J K L
18 |Condensing boiler - v v v’ v v v
19 |Low-temperature boiler (*2) - v v’ v v’ v’ v’
20 |B1 boiler - - - - - - -
21 |Room boiler with combined heat and power - - - - - - - -
22 |Auxiliary boiler - - - - - - -
23 |Combination boiler - v’ v’ v’ v’ v’ v
24 |Room heating: Nominal heat output (*11) Prated kw 28 18 18 18 25 28
25 Usable heat output_at nominal heat output and high- Py KW 275 17.7 17.7 17.7 246 275
temperature operation (*1)
0, i -
26 Usable heat output.at 30% of the nominal heat output and low. P, KW 9.1 5.9 5.9 5.9 8.1 91
temperature operation (*2)
27 |Room heating: Seasonal energy efficiency Ns % 93 93 93 93 93 93
28 Efflc_lenc_y for nominal heat output and high-temperature N % 88.6 88,5 88,5 88,5 88,6 88,6
application (*4)
— - - -
29 Efficiency at 30 /0' of Fhe nominal heat output and low: n % 97.7 97.7 97.7 97.7 97.7 97.7
temperature application (*5)
30 |Auxiliary power consumption: Full load elmax kw 0,034 0,025 0,025 0,025 0,029 0,034
31 |Auxiliary power consumption: Partial load elmin kW 0,013 0,015 0,015 0,015 0,014 0,013
32 |Power consumption: Standby Psg kw 0,002 0,002 0,002 0,002 0,002 0,002
33 |Heat loss: Standby Pitby kw 0,050 0,050 0,050 0,050 0,050 0,050
34 |lgnition flame energy consumption Pign kW 0,000 0,000 0,000 0,000 - 0,000
35 |Nitrogen oxide emissions NO, mg/kWh 39 39 39 39 39 39
36 |Hot water generation: Specified load profile - - XL XL XL XL XL XL
37 |Hot water generation: Energy efficiency Nwh % 86 86 86 86 86 86
38 |Daily power consumption Qelec kwWh 0,120 0,124 0,124 0,124 0,106 0,120
39 |Daily fuel consumption Qsyel kwWh 23,312 | 22,596 | 22,596 | 22,596 | 22,726 | 23,312
40 |Brand name - - Saunier Duval
Saunier Duval
, 17, Rue de la petite Baratte
41 |Manufacturer's address - - 44315 Nantes cedex
France
All specific precautions for assembly, installation and maintenance are described in the operating and installation instructions.
42 A Read and follow the operating and installation instructions.
For B1 boilers:
This natural draught boiler is intended to be connected only to a flue shared between multiple dwellings in existing buildings that
43 A evacuates the residues of combustion to the outside of the room containing the boiler. It draws the combustion air directly from the
room and incorporates a draught diverter. Due to lower efficiency, any other use of this boiler shall be avoided and would result in
higher energy consumption and higher operating costs.
a Read and follow the operating and installation instructions regarding assembly, installation, maintenance, removal, recycling and/or
disposal.
All of the data that is included in the product information was determined by applying the specifications of the relevant European
45 A directives. Differences to product information listed elsewhere may result in different test conditions. Only the data that is contained

in this product information is applicable and valid.

46 |Weekly power consumption with an intelligent control system

Qe\ec,week,sm KWh _ _ _ _ _ _

art

47
system

Weekly power consumption without an intelligent control

Qe\ec,week kWh = - - - - -

48 |Weekly fuel consumption with an intelligent control system Qgyelweeksmal KWh - - - - - -

49 |Weekly fuel consumption without an intelligent control system |Qgyel,week kWh - - - - - -

50 |Nominal heat output for auxiliary heating (*3) Poup kw - - - - - R

51 |Type of energy input of the supplementary heater - - - - - - - R

(*1)  High-temperature operation means a return temperature of 60 °C at the boiler inlet and a flow temperature of 80 °C at the boiler outlet.
(*2)  Low temperature means for condensing boilers 30 °C, for low-temperature boilers 37 °C and for other heaters 50 °C return temperature (at heater inlet).
(*3)  If the CDH value is not determined by a measurement, the specified value CDH = 0.9 applies for the reduction factor.
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G H | J K L
(*4)  High-temperature operation means a return temperature of 60 °C at the boiler inlet and a flow temperature of 80 °C at the boiler outlet.
(*5)  Low temperature means for condensing boilers 30 °C, for low-temperature boilers 37 °C and for other heaters 50 °C return temperature (at heater inlet).
(*11) For boilers and combination boilers with a heat pump, the nominal heat output "Prated” is the same as the design load in heating mode "Pdesignh", and the nominal heat output for an
auxiliary boiler "Psup” is the same as the additional heating output "sup(Tj)"
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Product information (in accordance with EU regulation no. 813/2013, 814/2013)

temperature operation (*2)

2 [Models M SEMIA CONDENS 25 -A (H-ES)

N SEMIA CONDENS 30 -A (H-ES)

[¢] THELIA CONDENS 25 -A (H-ES)

P THELIA CONDENS 25 -A (H-INT)

Q THELIA CONDENS 30 -A (H-INT)

M N [¢] P Q
18 [Condensing boiler - v v v’ v v
19 |Low-temperature boiler (*2) - v v v v v
20 |B1 boiler - - - - - R
21 |Room boiler with combined heat and power - - - - - - -
22 |Auxiliary boiler - - - - R R
23 |Combination boiler - v v v v v
24 |Room heating: Nominal heat output (*11) Prated kW 18 25 18 18 25
25 Usable heat output_at nominal heat output and high- Py KW 177 24.6 177 177 246
temperature operation (*1)

26 Usable heat output at 30% of the nominal heat output and low- P, W 5.9 8.1 5.9 5.9 8.1

27 |Room heating: Seasonal energy efficiency Ns % 93 93 93 93 93

Efficiency for nominal heat output and high-temperature

28 application (*4) Na % 88,5 88,6 88,5 88,5 88,6
29 iﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁjz 223}:;;& ?*osr)nmal heat output and low- n % 97.7 97.7 97.7 97.7 97.7
30 |Auxiliary power consumption: Full load elmax kw 0,025 0,029 0,025 0,025 0,029
31 |Auxiliary power consumption: Partial load elmin kW 0,015 0,014 0,015 0,015 0,014
32 |Power consumption: Standby Psg kw 0,002 0,002 0,002 0,002 0,002
33 |Heat loss: Standby Pty kw 0,050 | 0,050 | 0,050 0,050 0,050
34 [Ignition flame energy consumption Pign kw 0,000 - 0,000 0,000 -
35 |Nitrogen oxide emissions NO, mg/kWh 39 39 39 39 39
36 |Hot water generation: Specified load profile - - XL XL XL XL XL
37 |Hot water generation: Energy efficiency Nwh % 86 86 86 86 86
38 |Daily power consumption Qelec kwWh 0,124 0,106 0,124 0,124 0,106
39 |Daily fuel consumption Qfel kwWh 22,596 | 22,726 | 22,596 | 22,596 | 22,726
40 [Brand name - - Saunier Duval

41 [Manufacturer's address - -

Saunier Duval

17, Rue de la petite Baratte
44315 Nantes cedex
France

42

All specific precautions for assembly, installation and maintenance are described in the operating and installation instructions.
Read and follow the operating and installation instructions.

43

For B1 boilers:

This natural draught boiler is intended to be connected only to a flue shared between multiple dwellings in existing buildings that
evacuates the residues of combustion to the outside of the room containing the boiler. It draws the combustion air directly from the
room and incorporates a draught diverter. Due to lower efficiency, any other use of this boiler shall be avoided and would result in
higher energy consumption and higher operating costs.

44

Read and follow the operating and installation instructions regarding assembly, installation, maintenance, removal, recycling and/or
disposal.

45

PP b P

All of the data that is included in the product information was determined by applying the specifications of the relevant European
directives. Differences to product information listed elsewhere may result in different test conditions. Only the data that is contained
in this product information is applicable and valid.

46 |Weekly power consumption with an intelligent control system kWh - - - - -

Qe\ec,week,sm

art

47
system

Weekly power consumption without an intelligent control

Qe\ec,week kWh = - - - -

48 |Weekly fuel consumption with an intelligent control system Qgyelweeksmal KWh - - - - -

49 |Weekly fuel consumption without an intelligent control system |Qgyel,week kwWh - - - - -

50 |Nominal heat output for auxiliary heating (*3) Poup kW - - - - -

51 |Type of energy input of the supplementary heater - - - - - R R

(*1)  High-temperature operation means a return temperature of 60 °C at the boiler inlet and a flow temperature of 80 °C at the boiler outlet.
(*2)  Low temperature means for condensing boilers 30 °C, for low-temperature boilers 37 °C and for other heaters 50 °C return temperature (at heater inlet).
(*3)  If the CDH value is not determined by a measurement, the specified value CDH = 0.9 applies for the reduction factor.
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M N 0 p | o ]
(*4)  High-temperature operation means a return temperature of 60 °C at the boiler inlet and a flow temperature of 80 °C at the boiler outlet.
(*5)  Low temperature means for condensing boilers 30 °C, for low-temperature boilers 37 °C and for other heaters 50 °C return temperature (at heater inlet).
(*11) For boilers and combination boilers with a heat pump, the nominal heat output "Prated” is the same as the design load in heating mode "Pdesignh", and the nominal heat output for an
auxiliary boiler "Psup” is the same as the additional heating output "sup(Tj)"
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de (1) Markenname (2) Modelle (3) Temperaturanwendung (4) Warmwasserbereitung: Angegebenes Lastprofil (5) Raumheizung: Jahrezeitbedingte Energieeffizienzklasse (6)
Warmwasserbereitung: Energieeffizienzklasse (7) Raumheizung: Warmenennleistung, fiir durchschnittliche Klimaverhéltnisse, Fur Heizgerate und Kombiheizgerate mit
Warmepumpe ist die Warmenennleistung Prated gleich der Auslegungslast im Heizbetrieb Pdesignh und die Warmenennleistung eines Zusatzheizgerates Psup gleich der
zusatzlichen Heizleistung sup(Tj) (8) Jahrlicher Energieverbrauch, fur durchschnittliche Klimaverhaltnisse (9) Jahrlicher Stromverbrauch, fiir durchschnittliche
Klimaverhaltnisse (10) Jahrlicher Brennstoffverbrauch, fir durchschnittliche Klimaverhaltnisse (11) Raumheizung: Jahrezeitbedingte Energieeffizienz, fur durchschnittliche
Klimaverhaltnisse (12) Warmwasserbereitung: Energieeffizienz, fir durchschnittliche Klimaverhaltnisse (13) Schallleistungspegel, innen (14) Mdglichkeit des
ausschlieBBlichen Betriebs zu Schwachlastzeiten. (15) Alle spezifischen Vorkehrungen fiir die Montage, Installation und Wartung sind in den Betriebs- und
Installationsanleitungen beschrieben.

Lesen und befolgen Sie die Betriebs- und Installationsanleitungen.

(16) ,smart“-Wert ,1“ : die Informationen zur Warmwasserbereitungs-

Energieeffizienz und zum jahrlichen Strom- bzw. Brennstoffverbrauch gelten nur bei eingeschalteter intelligenter Regelung. (17) Alle in den Produktinformationen
enthaltenen Daten sind in Anwendung der Vorgaben der Europaischen Direktiven ermittelt worden. Unterschiede zu an anderer Stelle aufgefiihrten Produktinformationen
koénnen aus unterschiedlichen Priifbedingungen resultieren. Maf3geblich und gliltig sind allein die in diesen Produktinformationen enthaltenen Daten. (18) Brennwertkessel
(19) Niedertemperatur-Kessel, Niedertemperaturbetrieb bedeutet eine Ricklauftemperatur ( am Heizgeréateeinlass) fiir Brennwertkessel von 30 °C, fur
Niedertemperaturkessel von 37 °C und fur andere Heizgerate von 50 °C. (20) B1-Kessel (21) Raumheizgeréat mit Kraft-Warme-Kopplung (22) Zusatzheizgerat (23)
Kombiheizgerat (24) Raumheizung: Warmenennleistung, Fur Heizgerate und Kombiheizgerate mit Warmepumpe ist die Warmenennleistung Prated gleich der
Auslegungslast im Heizbetrieb Pdesignh und die Warmenennleistung eines Zusatzheizgerates Psup gleich der zuséatzlichen Heizleistung sup(Tj) (25) Nutzbare
Warmeleistung bei Warmenennleistung und Hochtemperaturbetrieb, Hochtemperaturbetrieb bedeutet eine Riicklauftemperatur von 60 °C am Heizgeréateinlass und eine
Vorlauftemperatur von 80 °C am Heizgerateauslass. (26) Nutzbare Warmeleistung bei 30 % der Warmenennleistung und Niedertemperaturbetrieb, Niedertemperaturbetrieb
bedeutet eine Ricklauftemperatur ( am Heizgerateeinlass) fir Brennwertkessel von 30 °C, fir Niedertemperaturkessel von 37 °C und fir andere Heizgerate von 50 °C. (27)
Raumheizung: Jahrezeitbedingte Energieeffizienz (28) Wirkungsgrad bei Warmenennleistung und Hochtemperaturbetrieb, Hochtemperaturbetrieb bedeutet eine
Rucklauftemperatur von 60 °C am Heizgeréteinlass und eine Vorlauftemperatur von 80 °C am Heizgeratauslass. (29) Wirkungsgrad bei 30 % der Warmenennleistung und
Niedertemperaturanwendung, Niedertemperaturbetrieb bedeutet eine Riicklauftemperatur (am Heizgeréteinlass) fur Brennwertkessel von 30 °C, fiir Niedertemperaturkessel
von 37 °C und fur andere Heizgerate von 50 °C. (30) Hilfsstromverbrauch: Volllast (31) Hilfsstromverbrauch: Teillast (32) Stromverbrauch: Bereitschaftszustand (33)
Warmeverlust: Bereitschaftszustand (34) Energieverbrauch der Ziindflamme (35) StickoxidausstoR (36) Warmwasserbereitung: Angegebenes Lastprofil (37)
Warmwasserbereitung: Energieeffizienz (38) Taglicher Stromverbrauch (39) Téglicher Brennstoffverbrauch (40) Markenname (41) Adresse des Herstellers (42) Alle
spezifischen Vorkehrungen fiir die Montage, Installation und Wartung sind in den Betriebs- und Installationsanleitungen beschrieben.

Lesen und befolgen Sie die Betriebs- und Installationsanleitungen.

(43) Fur B1-Kessel:

Dieser Heizkessel mit Naturzug ist fir den Anschluss ausschlie3lich in bestehenden Gebauden an eine von mehreren Wohnungen belegte Abgasanlage bestimmt, die die
Verbrennungsriickstdnde aus dem Aufstellraum ins Freie ableitet. Er bezieht die Verbrennungsluft unmittelbar aus dem Aufstellraum und ist mit einer Stromungssicherung
ausgestattet. Wegen geringerer Effizienz ist jeder andere Einsatz dieses Heizkessel zu vermeiden — er wiirde zu einem héheren Energieverbrauch und hoheren
Betriebskosten fiihren. (44) Lesen und befolgen Sie die Betriebs- und Installationsanleitungen zu Montage, Installation, Wartung, Demontage, Recycling und / oder
Entsorgung. (45) Alle in den Produktinformationen enthaltenen Daten sind in Anwendung der Vorgaben der Europaischen Direktiven ermittelt worden. Unterschiede zu an
anderer Stelle aufgefiihrten Produktinformationen kénnen aus unterschiedlichen Priifbedingungen resultieren. MaBgeblich und giiltig sind allein die in diesen
Produktinformationen enthaltenen Daten. (46) Wochentlicher Stromverbrauch mit intelligenter Regelung (47) Wéchentlicher Stromverbrauch ohne intelligente Regelung
(48) Wochentlicher Brennstoffverbrauch mit intelligenter Regelung (49) Wochentlicher Brennstoffverbrauch ohne intelligente Regelung (50) Wérmenennleistung des
Zusatzheizgeréates, Wird der CDH-Wert nicht durch Messung bestimmt, gilt fiir den Minderungsfaktor der Vorgabewert Cdh = 0,9. (51) Art der Energiezufuhr des
Zusatzheizgerates
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fr (1) Nom de marque (2) Modéles (3) Application de température (4) Production d’eau chaude sanitaire : profil de charge déclaré (5) Chauffage des locaux : classe d’efficacité
énergétique saisonniére (6) Production d’eau chaude sanitaire : classe d’efficacité énergétique (7) Chauffage des locaux : puissance de chauffage nominale, Pour des
conditions climatiques moyennes, Pour les chaudiéres et les chaudieres combinées associées a une pompe a chaleur, la puissance de chauffage nominale Prated est égale
a la charge de dimensionnement en mode chauffage Pdesignh et la puissance de chauffage nominale d’un appareil de chauffage auxiliaire Psup est égale a la puissance
de chauffage supplémentaire sup(Tj) (8) Consommation énergétique annuelle, Pour des conditions climatiques moyennes (9) Consommation électrique annuelle, Pour des
conditions climatiques moyennes (10) Consommation de combustible annuelle, Pour des conditions climatiques moyennes (11) Chauffage des locaux : efficacité
énergétique saisonniére, Pour des conditions climatiques moyennes (12) Production d’eau chaude sanitaire : efficacité énergétique, Pour des conditions climatiques
moyennes (13) Puissance acoustique a I'intérieur (14) Possibilité de fonctionnement exclusivement aux périodes creuses. (15) Toutes les précautions spécifiques au
montage, a l'installation et a la maintenance figurent dans les notices d'utilisation et d’installation.
Lisez et observez les notices d'utilisation et d’installation.
(16) Valeur «smart » « 1 » : informations relatives a I'efficacité énergétique pour la production
d’eau chaude sanitaire et a la consommation annuelle d’électricité et de combustible, valables uniquement avec la régulation intelligente activée. (17) Toutes les données
qui figurent dans les informations produit ont été déterminées en application des prescriptions liées aux directives européennes. Les écarts par rapport aux informations
produit disponibles a d’autres endroits peuvent s’expliquer par les diverses conditions d’essai. Seules les données qui figurent dans ces informations produit sont valables
et pertinentes. (18) Chaudiere a condensation (19) Chaudiére au sol a basse température, Le fonctionnement a basse température renvoie a une température de retour (&
I'entrée de la chaudiére) de 30 °C pour une chaudiére a condensation, 37 °C pour une chaudiére a basse température et 50 °C pour les autres types de chaudiére. (20)
Chaudiere de type B1 (21) Dispositif de chauffage des locaux par cogénération (22) Appareil de chauffage auxiliaire (23) Appareil de chauffage combiné (24) Chauffage des
locaux : puissance de chauffage nominale, Pour les chaudiéres et les chaudiéres combinées associées a une pompe a chaleur, la puissance de chauffage nominale Prated
est égale a la charge de dimensionnement en mode chauffage Pdesignh et la puissance de chauffage nominale d’un appareil de chauffage auxiliaire Psup est égale a la
puissance de chauffage supplémentaire sup(Tj) (25) Puissance utile a la puissance de chauffage nominale, fonctionnement & haute température, Le fonctionnement a haute
température renvoie a une température de retour de 60 °C a I'entrée de la chaudiére et une température de départ de 80 °C en sortie de chaudiére. (26) Puissance utile
a 30 % de la puissance de chauffage nominale, fonctionnement a basse température, Le fonctionnement a basse température renvoie a une température de retour (a
I'entrée de la chaudiére) de 30 °C pour une chaudiére a condensation, 37 °C pour une chaudiére a basse température et 50 °C pour les autres types de chaudiére. (27)
Chauffage des locaux : efficacité énergétique saisonniére (28) Rendement a la puissance de chauffage nominale, fonctionnement a haute température, Le fonctionnement a
haute température renvoie a une température de retour de 60 °C a I'entrée de la chaudiére et une température de départ de 80 °C en sortie de chaudiére. (29) Rendement a
30 % de la puissance de chauffage nominale, application a basse température, Le fonctionnement a basse température renvoie a une température de retour (a I'entrée de la
chaudiére) de 30 °C pour une chaudiére a condensation, 37 °C pour une chaudiére a basse température et 50 °C pour les autres types de chaudiéere. (30) Consommation
de courant auxiliaire : pleine charge (31) Consommation de courant auxiliaire : charge partielle (32) Consommation électrique : mode « veille » (33) Perte de chaleur : mode
« veille » (34) Consommation énergétique de la veilleuse (35) Emissions d’oxydes d’azote (36) Production d’eau chaude sanitaire : profil de charge déclaré (37) Production
d’eau chaude sanitaire : efficacité énergétique (38) Consommation électrique journaliére (39) Consommation de combustible quotidienne (40) Nom de marque (41) Adresse
du fabricant (42) Toutes les précautions spécifiques au montage, a I'installation et & la maintenance figurent dans les notices d'utilisation et d’installation.
Lisez et observez les notices d’utilisation et d’installation.
(43) Pour les chaudiéres de type B1:
Cette chaudiére a tirage naturel est congue pour étre raccordée uniquement a un conduit commun a plusieurs logements d’un batiment existant, qui évacue les résidus de
combustion hors de la piéce ou est installée la chaudiere. Elle préléve I'air comburant directement dans la piece et est équipée d’un coupe-tirage antirefouleur. En raison de
la perte d’efficacité que cela entrainerait, I'utilisation de cette chaudiére dans d’autres conditions ferait augmenter la consommation d’énergie et les colts de
fonctionnement, et doit donc étre évitée. (44) Lisez et observez les notices d’utilisation et d’installation pour le montage, I'installation, la maintenance, le démontage, le
recyclage et/ou la mise au rebut. (45) Toutes les données qui figurent dans les informations produit ont été déterminées en application des prescriptions liées aux directives
européennes. Les écarts par rapport aux informations produit disponibles a d’autres endroits peuvent s’expliquer par les diverses conditions d’essai. Seules les données qui
figurent dans ces informations produit sont valables et pertinentes. (46) Consommation électrique hebdomadaire avec régulation intelligente (47) Consommation électrique
hebdomadaire sans régulation intelligente (48) Consommation de combustible hebdomadaire avec régulation intelligente (49) Consommation de combustible hebdomadaire
sans régulation intelligente (50) Puissance de chauffage nominale de 'appareil de chauffage auxiliaire, Si le coefficient de dégradation CDH n’est pas déterminé par une
mesure, la valeur de consigne pour le coefficient de dégradation est Cdh = 0,9. (51) Type d’apport d’énergie de I'appareil de chauffage auxiliaire
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hU (1) Mérkanév (2) Modellek (3) Homérséklet-alkalmazas (4) Vizmelegités: névleges terhelési profil (5) Helyiségfiités: szezonalis energiahatékonysagi osztaly (6)
Vizmelegités: energiahatékonysagi osztaly (7) Helyiségflités: mért hételjesitmény, atlagos éghajlati viszonyok, Hészivattyus helyiségfiité berendezések és hészivattyus
kombinalt flitéberendezések esetében a Prated mért hételjesitmény egyenl6 a Pdesignh tervezési fiitési terheléssel, emellett a kiegészitd flitéberendezés Psup mért
hételjesitménye megegyezik a sup(Tj) kiegészité fiitételjesitménnyel. (8) Eves energiafogyasztas, atlagos éghajlati viszonyok (9) Eves villamosenergia-fogyasztas, atlagos
éghajlati viszonyok (10) Eves tiizelanyag-fogyasztas, atlagos éghaijlati viszonyok (11) Helyiségfiités: szezonalis hatasfok, atlagos éghajlati viszonyok (12) Vizmelegités:
hatasfok, atlagos éghajlati viszonyok (13) Hangteljesitményszint, beltéri (14) Lehetéség kizardlagosan kis terhelésli idészakokban torténé izemeltetésre. (15) A szereléssel,
telepitéssel és karbantartassal kapcsolatos specifikus intézkedések leirasait az izemeltetési és szerelési Gtmutatok tartalmazzak.

Olvassa el és tartsa be az lizemeltetési és szerelési Gtmutatokat.

(16) ,smart™-érték ,1” : a vizmelegitési

hatasfokra és az éves villamosenergia-, ill. tizel6anyag-fogyasztasra vonatkozé informaciok csak akkor érvényesek, ha az intelligens vezérl6 be van kapcsolva. (17) A
termékinformaciok kozott felsorolt 6sszes adatot az Eurdpai Iranyelvek eldirasainak alkalmazasaval hataroztak meg. A mas helyeken szerepl6 termékinformaciokhoz képest
eltérések adodhatnak az eltéré vizsgalati korilmények miatt. Kizarélag az ebben a termékinformacioban megadott adatok mértékadoak és érvényesek. (18) Kondenzacids
kazan (19) Alacsony hémérsékletii kazan, Az alacsony hémérséklet kondenzacids kazanok esetében 30 °C-os, alacsony hdmérsékletli kazanok esetében 37 °C-os, egyéb
flitéberendezések esetében pedig 50 °C-os visszatéré hémeérsékletet jelent (a flitdberendezés kimenetén). (20) B1 tipust kazan (21) Kapcsolt helyiségfiité berendezés (22)
Kiegészité fiitdberendezés (23) Kombinalt flitberendezés (24) Helyiségfltés: mért hételjesitmény, Hoszivattyus helyiségfiité berendezések és hdszivattyis kombinalt
flitéberendezések esetében a Prated mért hételjesitmény egyenlé a Pdesignh tervezési fiitési terheléssel, emellett a kiegészitd fiitéberendezés Psup mért hételjesitménye
megegyezik a sup(Tj) kiegészit fiitételjesitménnyel. (25) Hasznos hételjesitmény a mért hételjesitményen és magas hémérsékleten, A magas hémérséklet a
flitéberendezés bemenetén 60 °C-os visszatéré hdmérsékletet, kimenetén pedig 80 °C-os bemeneti hémérsékletet jelent. (26) Hasznos hételjesitmény a mért hételjesitmény
30%-an és alacsony hémérsékleten, Az alacsony hémérséklet kondenzacios kazanok esetében 30 °C-os, alacsony hémérsékletli kazanok esetében 37 °C-os, egyéb
flitéberendezések esetében pedig 50 °C-os visszatéré hémérsékletet jelent (a flitéberendezés kimenetén). (27) Helyisédfiités: szezonalis hatasfok (28) Hatasfok a mért
hételjesitményen és magas hémérsékleten, A magas hémérséklet a fiitéberendezés bemenetén 60 °C-os visszatéré hémérsékletet, kimenetén pedig 80 °C-os bemeneti
hémérsékletet jelent. (29) Hatasfok a mért hételjesitmény 30%-an és alacsony hémérsékletli hasznalatnal, Az alacsony hémérséklet kondenzaciés kazanok esetében 30 °C-
os, alacsony hémérsékletii kazanok esetében 37 °C-os, egyéb fiitéberendezések esetében pedig 50 °C-os visszatéré hdmérsékletet jelent (a fiitéberendezés kimenetén).
(30) Villamossegédenergia-fogyasztas: teljes terhelés (31) Villamossegédenergia-fogyasztas: részterhelés (32) Villamosenergia-fogyasztas: készenléti izemmoéd (33)
Hoveszteség: készenléti izemmadd (34) Gyujtéégd energiafogyasztasa (35) Nitrogén-oxid-kibocsatas (36) Vizmelegités: névlieges terhelési profil (37) Vizmelegités: hatasfok
(38) Napi villamosenergia-fogyasztas (39) Napi tiizel6anyag-fogyasztas (40) Markanév (41) A gyarté cime (42) A szereléssel, telepitéssel és karbantartassal kapcsolatos
specifikus intézkedések leirasait az izemeltetési és szerelési Gtmutatok tartalmazzak.

Olvassa el és tartsa be az lizemeltetési és szerelési Gtmutatokat.

(43) B1 tipusu kazan:

Ennek a természetes huzatu helyiségfiito tizel6kazannak rendeltetés szerint a meglévo éplletek lakdingatlanjai altal kozosen hasznalt égéstermék-vezetékhez kell
csatlakoznia, amelyen keresztiil az égéstermék a kazannak helyt adé helyiségbdl tavozik. Az égési leveg6t kdzvetlenll a helyiségbdl nyeri, és visszaaramlas-gatlot
tartalmaz. Kisebb hatékonysaga miatt a kazan mas célu felhasznéalasat kerdiilni kell, mert (igy energiafogyasztasa és lizemeltetési kdltsége nagyobb lenne. (44) Olvassa el
és tartsa be az lizemeltetési és szerelési Gtmutatok szereléssel, telepitéssel, karbantartassal, szétszereléssel, Ujrafeldolgozassal és/vagy artalmatlanitassal kapcsolatos
utasitasait. (45) A termékinformaciok kdzétt felsorolt 6sszes adatot az Eurdpai Iranyelvek el6irdsainak alkalmazasaval hataroztak meg. A mas helyeken szerepl6
termékinformaciokhoz képest eltérések adédhatnak az eltéré vizsgalati koriilmények miatt. Kizarélag az ebben a termékinformacioban megadott adatok mértékadoak és
érvényesek. (46) Heti villamosenergia-fogyasztas intelligens vezérléssel (47) Heti villamosenergia-fogyasztas intelligens vezérlés nélkiil (48) Heti tlizeléanyag-fogyasztas
intelligens vezérléssel (49) Heti tizel6anyag-fogyasztas intelligens vezérlés nélkil (50) A kiegészité flitbberendezés mért hételjesitménye, Amennyiben a Cdh értékét nem
méréssel allapitjak meg, akkor az alapértelmezett degradacios tényezé: Cdh = 0,9. (51) A kiegészitd fiitbberendezés energiabevitelének jellege
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pl (1) Nazwa marki (2) Modele (3) Zastosowanie temperatury (4) Podgrzewanie wody: podany profil obcigzenia (5) Ogrzewanie pokojowe: klasa efektywnosci energetycznej
zalezna od pory roku (6) Podgrzewanie wody: klasa efektywnosci energetycznej (7) Ogrzewanie pokojowe: znamionowa moc ogrzewania, do umiarkowanych warunkéw

klimatycznych, W przypadku kottéw grzewczych i wielofunkcyjnych kottéw grzewczych z pompg ciepta, znamionowa moc ogrzewania Prated jest rowna obcigzeniu
normatywnemu w trybie ogrzewania Pdesignh, a znamionowa moc ogrzewania dodatkowego kotta grzewczego Psup jest rowna dodatkowej mocy ogrzewania sup(Tj) (8)
Roczne zuzycie energii, do umiarkowanych warunkéw klimatycznych (9) Roczne zuzycie pradu, do umiarkowanych warunkéw klimatycznych (10) Roczne zuzycie paliwa, do
umiarkowanych warunkéw klimatycznych (11) Ogrzewanie pokojowe: efektywno$¢ energetyczna zalezna od pory roku, do umiarkowanych warunkéw klimatycznych (12)
Podgrzewanie wody: efektywnos¢ energetyczna, do umiarkowanych warunkéw klimatycznych (13) Poziom mocy akustycznej w pomieszczeniach (14) Mozliwo$¢ wytgcznej
eksploatacji w okresach stabego wykorzystania. (15) Wszystkie specjalistyczne procedury montazu, instalowania i konserwaciji zostaty opisane w instrukcjach instalacji i
obstugi.
Nalezy przeczyta¢ i przestrzegac instrukcji instalacji i obstugi.
(16) Wartos¢ ,smart* ,1“ : informacje dotyczace efektywnosci energetycznej podgrzewania wody
oraz rocznego zuzycia pradu lub paliwa obowigzuja tylko przy wigczonej regulacji inteligentnej. (17) Wszystkie dane zawarte w informacjach o produkcie zostaty ustalone z
uwzglednieniem zalecen dyrektyw europejskich. Réznice wzgledem informacji o produkcie wymienionych w innym miejscu moga wynika¢ z innym warunkéw badania.
Miarodajne i obowigzujace sg jedynie dane zawarte w tych informacjach o produkcie. (18) Urzadzenie kondensacyjne (19) Kociot grzewczy stojacy niskiej temperatury, Tryb
niskiej temperatury oznacza temperature powrotu (na wlocie kotta grzewczego) dla urzadzenia kondensacyjnego 30 °C, dla kotta grzewczego stojgcego niskiej temperatury
37 °C i dla pozostatych kottéw grzewczych 50 °C. (20) Kociot typu B1 (21) Pokojowy kociot grzewczy z gospodarka energetyczng skojarzong (22) Dodatkowy kociot
grzewczy (23) Kociot grzewczy wielofunkcyjny (24) Ogrzewanie pokojowe: znamionowa moc ogrzewania, W przypadku kottéw grzewczych i wielofunkcyjnych kottow
grzewczych z pompg ciepta, znamionowa moc ogrzewania Prated jest réwna obcigzeniu normatywnemu w trybie ogrzewania Pdesignh, a znamionowa moc ogrzewania
dodatkowego kotta grzewczego Psup jest réowna dodatkowej mocy ogrzewania sup(Tj) (25) Efektywna moc ogrzewania przy znamionowej mocy ogrzewania i w trybie
wysokiej temperatury, Tryb wysokiej temperatury oznacza temperature powrotu 60 °C na wlocie kotta grzewczego i temperature wody na doptywie 80 °C na wylocie kotta
grzewczego. (26) Efektywna moc ogrzewania przy 30 % znamionowej mocy ogrzewania i w trybie niskiej temperatury, Tryb niskiej temperatury oznacza temperature powrotu
(na wlocie kotta grzewczego) dla urzadzenia kondensacyjnego 30 °C, dla kotta grzewczego stojgcego niskiej temperatury 37 °C i dla pozostatych kottéw grzewczych 50 °C.
(27) Ogrzewanie pokojowe: efektywnos$¢ energetyczna zalezna od pory roku (28) Wspotczynnik sprawnosci przy znamionowej mocy ogrzewania i w trybie wysokiej
temperatury, Tryb wysokiej temperatury oznacza temperature powrotu 60 °C na wlocie kotta grzewczego i temperature wody na doptywie 80 °C na wylocie kotta grzewczego.
(29) Wspotczynnik sprawnosci przy 30% znamionowej mocy ogrzewania i zastosowaniu w niskiej temperaturze, Tryb niskiej temperatury oznacza temperature powrotu (na
wlocie kotta grzewczego) dla urzadzenia kondensacyjnego 30 °C, dla kotta grzewczego stojacego niskiej temperatury 37 °C i dla pozostatych kottéw grzewczych 50 °C. (30)
Zuzycie pradu pomocniczego: moc catkowita (31) Zuzycie pradu pomocniczego: moc czesciowa (32) Zuzycie pradu: stan gotowosci (33) Straty ciepta: stan gotowosci (34)
Zuzycie energii przez ptomien zaptonowy (35) Emisja tlenkéw azotu (36) Podgrzewanie wody: podany profil obcigzenia (37) Podgrzewanie wody: efektywno$¢ energetyczna
(38) Dzienne zuzycie pradu (39) Dzienne zuzycie paliwa (40) Nazwa marki (41) Adres producenta (42) Wszystkie specjalistyczne procedury montazu, instalowania i
konserwaciji zostaty opisane w instrukcjach instalacji i obstugi.
Nalezy przeczytac i przestrzegac¢ instrukgji instalacji i obstugi.
(43) W przypadku kottéw typu B1:
Ten kociot o ciggu naturalnym jest przeznaczony do podtgczenia do komina wspélnego dla wielu mieszkan w istniejgcych budynkach, usuwajacego pozostatosci po spalaniu
poza pomieszczenie, w ktérym znajduje sie kociot. Kociot pobiera powietrze do spalania bezposrednio z pomieszczenia i zawiera przerywacz ciggu. Ze wzgledu na nizszg
sprawnos¢ nalezy unikac jakiegokolwiek innego wykorzystania tego kotta, ktére moze spowodowaé wyzsze zuzycie energii i wyzsze koszty eksploataciji. (44) Nalezy
przeczyta¢ i przestrzegac instrukciji instalacji i obstugi dotyczgcych montazu, instalowania, konserwaciji, demontazu, recyklingu i/lub utylizacji. (45) Wszystkie dane zawarte w
informacjach o produkcie zostaty ustalone z uwzglednieniem zalecen dyrektyw europejskich. Réznice wzglgdem informacji o produkcie wymienionych w innym miejscu moga
wynika¢ z innym warunkéw badania. Miarodajne i obowigzujace sa jedynie dane zawarte w tych informacjach o produkcie. (46) Tygodniowe zuzycie pradu z inteligentng
regulacjg (47) Tygodniowe zuzycie pradu bez inteligentnej regulacji (48) Tygodniowe zuzycie paliwa z inteligentng regulacjg (49) Tygodniowe zuzycie paliwa bez
inteligentnej regulaciji (50) Znamionowa moc cieplna dodatkowego kotta grzewczego, Jesli wartos¢ CDH nie jest ustalana na podstawie pomiaru, obowigzuje wspétczynnik
zmniejszenia wartosci zadanej Cdh = 0,9. (51) Rodzaj doprowadzanej energii dodatkowego kotta grzewczego
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ro (1) Denumirea marcii (2) Modele (3) Utilizarea temperaturii (4) Prepararea apeiﬂcalde: profilul de sarcina indicat (5) incalzirea camerei: clasa de eficienta energetica in
functie de anotimp (6) Prepararea apei calde: clasa de eficienta energetica (7) Incalzirea camerei: putere caloricad nominald, pentru conditji climatice medii, Pentru aparate
de incalzire si aparate de Tncalzire mixte cu pompa de incalzire, puterea calorica nominala Prated este egala cu sarcina de dimensionare in regimul de incalzire Pdesignh,
iar puterea calorica nominala a unui aparat de incalzire suplimentara Psup este egala cu puterea de incalzire suplimentara sup(Tj) (8) Consumul anual de energie, pentru
conditii climatice medii (9) Consumul anual de curent, pentru conditii climatice medii (10) Consumul anual de combustibil, pentru conditii climatice medii (11) incalzirea
camerei: eficienta energetica in functie de anotimp, pentru conditii climatice medii (12) Prepararea apei calde: eficienta energetica, pentru conditji climatice medii (13)
Nivelul intern de putere sonora (14) Posibilitatea functionarii exclusive pentru durate la sarcina redusa. (15) Toate amenajarile specifice pentru asamblare, instalare si
ntretinere sunt descrise Tn instructiunile de operare si de instalare.
Cititi si urmati instructiunile de operare si de instalare.
(16) Valoare ,smart* ,1“ : informatiile privind eficienta energetica de preparare a apei calde si privind consumul anual de curent electric resp. de combustibil sunt valabile
numai cu reglarea inteligenta pornita. (17) Toate datele continute in informatiile referitoare la produs au fost determinate prin aplicarea indicatjilor Directivelor Europene. Pot
rezulta diferente fata de informatjii ale produsului prezentate in alte parti in urma conditiilor de verificare diferite. Sunt decisive si valabile numai datele continute in aceste
informatji privind produsul. (18) Cazan pe condensare (19) Cazanul de pardosealé pentru temperatura joasa, Functionarea la temperatura joasa semnifica o temperatura de
retur ( la admisia aparatului de incalzire) pentru cazanul pe condensare de 30 °C, pentru cazanul de temperatura joasa de 37 °C si pentru alte aparate de incalzire de 50 °C.
(20) Cazan de tip B1 (21) Aparat de incalzire a camerei cu legaturé putere termica (22) Aparatul de incélzire suplimentar (23) Aparat de incalzire mixt (24) Incélzirea
camerei: putere calorica nominald, Pentru aparate de incalzire si aparate de incalzire mixte cu pompa de incalzire, puterea calorica nominala Prated este egala cu sarcina
de dimensionare in regimul de incalzire Pdesignh, iar puterea caloricad nominala a unui aparat de incalzire suplimentara Psup este egala cu puterea de incalzire
suplimentara sup(Tj) (25) Randament termic util la putere calorica nominala si la functionarea la temperatura ridicata, Functionarea la temperatura ridicata semnifica o
temperatura de retur de 60 °C la admisia aparatului de incalzire si o temperatura pe tur de 80 °C la evacuarea aparatului de incalzire. (26) Randament termic util la 30 % din
putere calorica nominala si la functionarea la temperatura joasa, Functionarea la temperatura joasa semnifica o temperatura de retur ( la admisia aparatului de incalzire)
pentru cazanul pe condensare de 30 °C, pentru cazanul de temperatura joasa de 37 °C si pentru alte aparate de incélzire de 50 °C. (27) incalzirea camerei: eficienta
energetica in functie de anotimp (28) Randament la putere calorica nominala si la functionarea la temperatura ridicatd, Functionarea la temperatura ridicata semnifica o
temperatura de retur de 60 °C la admisia aparatului de incalzire si o temperatura pe tur de 80 °C la evacuarea aparatului de incalzire. (29) Randament la 30 % din puterea
calorica nominala si din aplicarea temperaturii joase, Functionarea la temperatura joasa semnifica o temperatura de retur ( la admisia aparatului de incalzire) pentru cazanul
pe condensare de 30 °C, pentru cazanul de temperatura joasa de 37 °C si pentru alte aparate de incalzire de 50 °C. (30) Consumul de curent auxiliar: sarcina totala (31)
Consumul de curent auxiliar: sarcina partiala (32) Consumul de curent: starea de disponibilitate (33) Pierdere de caldura: starea de disponibilitate (34) Consumul de
energie al flacarii de aprindere (35) Evacuarea oxidului de azot (36) Prepararea apei calde: profilul de sarcina indicat (37) Prepararea apei calde: eficienta energetica (38)
Consumul zilnic de curent (39) Consumul zilnic de combustibil (40) Denumirea marcii (41) Adresa producatorului (42) Toate amenajérile specifice pentru asamblare,
instalare si intretinere sunt descrise in instructiunile de operare si de instalare.
Cititi si urmatj instructiunile de operare si de instalare.
(43) Pentru cazanele de tip B1:
Acest cazan cu tiraj natural este destinat sa fie conectat exclusiv la o teava de fum care este comuna mai multor locuinte din cladirile existente si prin care reziduurile de
ardere sunt evacuate catre exteriorul incaperii in care se afla cazanul. Acesta trage aerul de ardere direct din incépere si are incorporata o clapeta de tiraj. Din cauza
eficientei mai reduse, orice alta utilizare a acestui cazan trebuie evitata, caci ar determina un consum de energie mai ridicat si costuri operationale mai mari. (44) Cititi si
urmati instructiunile de operare si de instalare privind asamblarea, instalarea, intretinerea, demontarea, reciclarea si / sau salubrizarea. (45) Toate datele continute in
informatiile referitoare la produs au fost determinate prin aplicarea indicatjilor Directivelor Europene. Pot rezulta diferente fata de informatii ale produsului prezentate in alte
parti in urma conditiilor de verificare diferite. Sunt decisive si valabile numai datele continute in aceste informatii privind produsul. (46) Consumul saptamanal de curent cu
reglare inteligenta (47) Consumul saptamanal de curent fara reglare inteligentd (48) Consumul saptdméanal de combustibil cu reglare inteligenta (49) Consumul saptamanal
de combustibil fara reglare inteligenta (50) Putere calorica nominala a aparatului de incélzire suplimentar, Daca valoarea CDH nu este stabilitd prin masurare, atunci este
valabila valoarea indicatiei Cdh = 0,9 pentru factorul de reductie. (51) Tipul de alimentare cu energie al aparatului de incalzire suplimentar
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es (1) Nombre de la marca (2) Modelos (3) Aplicacién de temperatura (4) Produccién de agua caliente sanitaria: perfil de carga declarado (5) Calefaccion: clase de eficiencia
energética estacional (6) Produccién de agua caliente sanitaria: clase de eficiencia energética (7) Calefaccion: potencia calorifica nominal, Para condiciones climaticas
medias, En el caso de las calderas y calderas combinadas con bomba de calor, la potencia calorifica nominal Prated es igual a la carga de disefio en modo de calefaccion
Pdesignh; la potencia calorifica nominal de una caldera adicional Psup es igual a la potencia de calefaccion adicional sup(Tj) (8) Consumo anual de energia, Para
condiciones climaticas medias (9) Consumo eléctrico anual, Para condiciones climaticas medias (10) Consumo anual de combustible, Para condiciones climaticas medias
(11) Calefaccion: eficiencia energética estacional, Para condiciones climaticas medias (12) Produccién de agua caliente sanitaria: eficiencia energética, Para condiciones
climaticas medias (13) Nivel de potencia acustica, interior (14) Posibilidad de funcionamiento solo durante las horas de menor demanda energética. (15) Todas las
precauciones especificas relativas al montaje, instalacién y mantenimiento estan explicadas en las instrucciones de uso y de instalacion.
Es imprescindible leer y seguir las indicaciones recogidas en las instrucciones de uso y de instalacion.
(16) Valor «smart» «1»: La informacién relativa a la eficiencia energética en la
produccién de agua caliente sanitaria y al consumo anual de electricidad y combustible solo es valida si el regulador inteligente esta conectado. (17) Todos los datos
incluidos en las informaciones de los productos se han determinado aplicando las especificaciones de las directivas europeas. Las diferencias en las condiciones de
comprobacién pueden dar lugar a divergencias respecto a las informaciones de los productos recogidas en otros lugares. Los Unicos datos validos y determinantes son los
que figuran en estas informaciones de los productos. (18) Caldera de condensacion (19) Caldera de baja temperatura, El funcionamiento a baja temperatura comporta una
temperatura de retorno (en la entrada de la caldera) de 30 °C para la caldera de condensacion, de 37 °C para la caldera de baja temperatura y de 50 °C para las demés
calderas. (20) Caldera B1 (21) Aparato de calefaccion de locales con cogeneracion (22) Caldera adicional (23) Aparato de calefacciéon combinado (24) Calefaccion:
potencia calorifica nominal, En el caso de las calderas y calderas combinadas con bomba de calor, la potencia calorifica nominal Prated es igual a la carga de disefio en
modo de calefacciéon Pdesignh; la potencia calorifica nominal de una caldera adicional Psup es igual a la potencia de calefaccion adicional sup(Tj) (25) Potencia calorifica
utilizable para la potencia calorifica nominal y funcionamiento a alta temperatura, El funcionamiento a alta temperatura comporta una temperatura de retorno de 60 °C en la
entrada a la caldera y una temperatura de ida de 80 °C en la salida de la caldera. (26) Potencia calorifica utilizable para el 30 % de la potencia calorifica nominal y
funcionamiento a baja temperatura, El funcionamiento a baja temperatura comporta una temperatura de retorno (en la entrada de la caldera) de 30 °C para la caldera de
condensacion, de 37 °C para la caldera de baja temperatura y de 50 °C para las demas calderas. (27) Calefaccion: eficiencia energética estacional (28) Rendimiento para
la potencia calorifica nominal y funcionamiento a alta temperatura, El funcionamiento a alta temperatura comporta una temperatura de retorno de 60 °C en la entrada a la
caldera y una temperatura de ida de 80 °C en la salida de la caldera. (29) Rendimiento para el 30 % de la potencia calorifica nominal y aplicacion de baja temperatura, El
funcionamiento a baja temperatura comporta una temperatura de retorno (en la entrada de la caldera) de 30 °C para la caldera de condensacion, de 37 °C para la caldera
de baja temperatura y de 50 °C para las demas calderas. (30) Consumo eléctrico auxiliar: carga plena (31) Consumo eléctrico auxiliar: carga parcial (32) Consumo
eléctrico: estado en modo de espera (33) Pérdida de calor: estado en modo de espera (34) Consumo de energia de la llama de encendido (35) Emisiones de éxido de
nitrégeno (36) Produccion de agua caliente sanitaria: perfil de carga declarado (37) Produccion de agua caliente sanitaria: eficiencia energética (38) Consumo eléctrico
diario (39) Consumo diario de combustible (40) Nombre de la marca (41) Direccién del fabricante (42) Todas las precauciones especificas relativas al montaje, instalacién y
mantenimiento estan explicadas en las instrucciones de uso y de instalacion.
Es imprescindible leer y seguir las indicaciones recogidas en las instrucciones de uso y de instalacion.
(43) Para las calderas de tipo B1:
Esta caldera de tiro natural debe conectarse exclusivamente a una salida de humos compartida entre varias viviendas en los edificios existentes que evacule los gases de
combustién al exterior de la estancia donde se encuentra la caldera. Toma el aire de combustién directamente de la estancia e incluye un cortatiro. Debe evitarse cualquier
otro uso de esta caldera pues, por su menor eficiencia, ocasionaria mayores costes de consumo energético y de funcionamiento. (44) Lea el contenido de las instrucciones
de uso y de instalacion relativo al montaje, instalacién, mantenimiento, desmontaje, reciclaje y/o eliminacion y siga todas sus indicaciones. (45) Todos los datos incluidos en
las informaciones de los productos se han determinado aplicando las especificaciones de las directivas europeas. Las diferencias en las condiciones de comprobacion
pueden dar lugar a divergencias respecto a las informaciones de los productos recogidas en otros lugares. Los Unicos datos validos y determinantes son los que figuran en
estas informaciones de los productos. (46) Consumo eléctrico semanal con regulador inteligente (47) Consumo eléctrico semanal sin regulador inteligente (48) Consumo
semanal de combustible con regulador inteligente (49) Consumo semanal de combustible sin regulador inteligente (50) Potencia calorifica nominal de la caldera adicional,
Si el valor CDH no se determina a través de una medicion, se debe aplicar al factor reductor el valor especificado Cdh = 0,9. (51) Clase de alimentacién de energia de la
caldera adicional
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ar (1) Brand name (2) Models (3) Temperature application (4) Hot water generation: Specified load profile (5) Room heating: Seasonal energy-efficiency class (6) Hot water
generation: Energy-efficiency class (7) Room heating: Nominal heat output, For average climatic conditions, For boilers and combination boilers with a heat pump, the
nominal heat output "Prated" is the same as the design load in heating mode "Pdesignh”, and the nominal heat output for an auxiliary boiler "Psup" is the same as the
additional heating output "sup(Tj)" (8) Annual energy consumption, For average climatic conditions (9) Annual power consumption, For average climatic conditions (10)
Annual fuel consumption, For average climatic conditions (11) Room heating: Seasonal energy efficiency, For average climatic conditions (12) Hot water generation: Energy
efficiency, For average climatic conditions (13) Sound power level, internal (14) (15) All specific precautions for assembly, installation and maintenance are described in the
operating and installation instructions.
Read and follow the operating and installation instructions.
(16) "smart" value "1": The information on the hot water generation
energy efficiency and on the annual power or fuel consumption applies only when the intelligent control system is switched on. (17) All of the data that is included in the
product information was determined by applying the specifications of the relevant European directives. Differences to product information listed elsewhere may result in
different test conditions. Only the data that is contained in this product information is applicable and valid. (18) Condensing boiler (19) Low-temperature boiler, Low
temperature means for condensing boilers 30 °C, for low-temperature boilers 37 °C and for other heaters 50 °C return temperature (at heater inlet). (20) B1 boiler (21)
Room boiler with combined heat and power (22) Auxiliary boiler (23) Combination boiler (24) Room heating: Nominal heat output, For boilers and combination boilers with a
heat pump, the nominal heat output "Prated" is the same as the design load in heating mode "Pdesignh", and the nominal heat output for an auxiliary boiler "Psup" is the
same as the additional heating output "sup(Tj)" (25) Usable heat output at nominal heat output and high-temperature operation, High-temperature operation means a return
temperature of 60 °C at the boiler inlet and a flow temperature of 80 °C at the boiler outlet. (26) Usable heat output at 30% of the nominal heat output and low-temperature
operation, Low temperature means for condensing boilers 30 °C, for low-temperature boilers 37 °C and for other heaters 50 °C return temperature (at heater inlet). (27)
Room heating: Seasonal energy efficiency (28) Efficiency for nominal heat output and high-temperature application, High-temperature operation means a return temperature
of 60 °C at the boiler inlet and a flow temperature of 80 °C at the boiler outlet. (29) Efficiency at 30% of the nominal heat output and low-temperature application, Low
temperature means for condensing boilers 30 °C, for low-temperature boilers 37 °C and for other heaters 50 °C return temperature (at heater inlet). (30) Auxiliary power
consumption: Full load (31) Auxiliary power consumption: Partial load (32) Power consumption: Standby (33) Heat loss: Standby (34) Ignition flame energy consumption
(35) Nitrogen oxide emissions (36) Hot water generation: Specified load profile (37) Hot water generation: Energy efficiency (38) Daily power consumption (39) Daily fuel
consumption (40) Brand name (41) Manufacturer's address (42) All specific precautions for assembly, installation and maintenance are described in the operating and
installation instructions.
Read and follow the operating and installation instructions.
(43) For B1 boilers:
This natural draught boiler is intended to be connected only to a flue shared between multiple dwellings in existing buildings that evacuates the residues of combustion to
the outside of the room containing the boiler. It draws the combustion air directly from the room and incorporates a draught diverter. Due to lower efficiency, any other use of
this boiler shall be avoided and would result in higher energy consumption and higher operating costs. (44) Read and follow the operating and installation instructions
regarding assembly, installation, maintenance, removal, recycling and/or disposal. (45) All of the data that is included in the product information was determined by applying
the specifications of the relevant European directives. Differences to product information listed elsewhere may result in different test conditions. Only the data that is
contained in this product information is applicable and valid. (46) Weekly power consumption with an intelligent control system (47) Weekly power consumption without an
intelligent control system (48) Weekly fuel consumption with an intelligent control system (49) Weekly fuel consumption without an intelligent control system (50) Nominal
heat output for auxiliary heating, If the CDH value is not determined by a measurement, the specified value CDH = 0.9 applies for the reduction factor. (51) Type of energy
input of the supplementary heater

It (1) Markeés pavadinimas (2) Modeliai (3) Temperattros naudojimas (4) Vandens $ildymas: nurodytasis apkrovos profilis (5) Patalpy $ildymas: sezoninio vartojimo efektyvumo
klasé (6) Vandens Sildymas: vartojimo efektyvumo klasé (7) Patalpy Sildymas: vardinis Silumos atidavimas, vidutinio klimato sglygoms, Naudojant $ildymo prietaisg ir
kombinuotajj Sildymo prietaisg su Siluminiu siurbliu ilumos vardiné galia ,Prated” lygi projektinei apkrovai $ildymo rezimu ,Pdesignh®, o papildomo Sildymo prietaiso vardiné
Silumos galia ,Psup* lygi papildomai $ildymo galiai ,sup(Tj)* (8) El. energijos suvartojimas per metus, vidutinio klimato sglygoms (9) Metinis el. energijos suvartojimas,
vidutinio klimato sglygoms (10) Metinis degaly suvartojimas, vidutinio klimato sglygoms (11) Patalpos Sildymas: sezoninis vartojimo efektyvumas, vidutinio klimato sglygoms
(12) Vandens $ildymas: vartojimo efektyvumas, vidutinio klimato sglygoms (13) Garso galios lygis, viduje (14) MaZo apkrovimo metu galima taikyti iSskirtinj rezima. (15)
Visos specialios montavimo, jrengimo ir techninés priezitros priemonés aprasytos eksploatavimo ir jrengimo instrukcijose.

Perskaitykite ir laikykités eksploatavimo ir jrengimo instrukcijy.

(16) ,smart” reikSme ,1“: informacija apie vartojimo vandeniui Sildyti

efektyvuma ir metinj elektros energijos suvartojimg bei kuro naudojimg taikoma tik tuomet, kai jjungtas iSmanusis reguliatorius. (17) Visi informacijoje apie gaminj pateikti
duomenys buvo uZfiksuoti taikant Europos direktyvose nurodytus duomenis. Kai informacija apie gaminj nurodyta kitoje vietoje, ji gali skirtis dél skirtingy patikros sglygy.
Reikia laikytis ir galioja tik Sioje informacijoje apie gaminj pateikti duomenys. (18) Kondensacinis katilas (19) Zematemperatiris katilas, Zemos temperatdros rezimas
naudojant kondensacinius katilus — tai 30 °C, naudojant Zematemperatdrius katilus — 37 °C, o naudojant kitus Sildymo prietaisus — 50 °C grjZztamojo srauto temperatira
(8ildymo prietaiso jvadinéje dalyje). (20) B1 tipo katilas (21) Kogeneracinis patalpy $ildytuvas (22) Papildomas $ildytuvas (23) Kombinuotasis Sildytuvas (24) Patalpy
Sildymas: vardinis Silumos atidavimas, Naudojant Sildymo prietaisg ir kombinuotajj Sildymo prietaisg su Siluminiu siurbliu ilumos vardiné galia ,Prated” lygi projektinei
apkrovai $ildymo rezimu ,Pdesignh®, o papildomo $ildymo prietaiso vardiné Silumos galia ,Psup” lygi papildomai Sildymo galiai ,sup(Tj)“ (25) Naudingasis $ilumos atidavimas
esant vardiniam Silumos atidavimui ir auk$tos temperattros rezimui, Auk$tos temperatiros rezimas — tai 60 °C grjztamojo srauto temperattra Sildymo prietaiso jvadinéje
dalyje ir 80 °C tiekiamo srauto temperatra Sildymo prietaiso iSvadinéje dalyje. (26) Naudingasis Silumos atidavimas esant 30 % vardinio Silumos atidavimo ir Zemos
temperatdros rezimui, Zemos temperatiiros rezimas naudojant kondensacinius katilus — tai 30 °C, naudojant Zematemperattirius katilus — 37 °C, o naudojant kitus $ildymo
prietaisus — 50 °C grjztamojo srauto temperatira ($ildymo prietaiso jvadingje dalyje). (27) Patalpos ildymas: sezoninis vartojimo efektyvumas (28) Siluminis naudingumas
esant vardiniam Silumos atidavimui ir naudojant aukstos temperatdros rezima, Aukstos temperattros rezimas — tai 60 °C grjztamojo srauto temperatira Sildymo prietaiso
jvadinéje dalyje ir 80 °C tiekiamo srauto temperattira $ildymo prietaiso i§vadinéje dalyje. (29) Siluminis naudingumas esant 30 % vardiniam $ilumos atidavimui ir naudojant
Zemoje temperatiroje, Zemos temperatiiros reZimas naudojant kondensacinius katilus — tai 30 °C, naudojant zematemperatirius katilus — 37 °C, o naudojant kitus $ildymo
prietaisus — 50 °C grjztamojo srauto temperatira (Sildymo prietaiso jvadinéje dalyje). (30) Pagalbinés elektros energijos suvartojimas: visuminé apkrova (31) Pagalbinés
elektros energijos suvartojimas: daliné apkrova (32) El. energijos suvartojimas: budéjimo veiksena (33) Silumos nuostoliai: budéjimo veiksena (34) Uzdegimo degiklio
vartojamoji galia (35) Azoto oksido i§stimimas (36) Vandens $ildymas: nurodytasis apkrovos profilis (37) Vandens $ildymas: vartojimo efektyvumas (38) El. energijos
suvartojimas per parg (39) Kuro suvartojimas per parg (40) Markés pavadinimas (41) Gamintojo adresas (42) Visos specialios montavimo, jrengimo ir techninés priezidros
priemonés aprasytos eksploatavimo ir jrengimo instrukcijose.

Perskaitykite ir laikykités eksploatavimo ir jrengimo instrukcijy.

(43) BL1 tipo katilams:

§j nataralios traukos katila numatyta jungti tik prie ddmtakio, kuris dalijamas keliems bistams esamuose pastatuose, kuriuo degimo likugiai $alinami i$ patalpos, kurioje yra
katilas. Degimo metu i$siskyrusios dujos juo tiesiogiai itraukiamos i§ patalpos, taip pat jame yra traukos kreiptuvas. Sio katilo efektyvumas mazas, todél kitais badais jo
naudoti nereikéty, nes padidéty jo suvartojamos energijos kiekis ir naudojimo sgnaudos. (44) Perskaitykite ir laikykités eksploatavimo ir jrengimo instrukcijoje pateikty
montavimo, jrengimo, techninés priezitros, iSmontavimo, perdirbimo ir (arba) utilizavimo nurodymy. (45) Visi informacijoje apie gaminj pateikti duomenys buvo uzfiksuoti
taikant Europos direktyvose nurodytus duomenis. Kai informacija apie gaminj nurodyta kitoje vietoje, ji gali skirtis dél skirtingy patikros salygy. Reikia laikytis ir galioja tik
Sioje informacijoje apie gaminj pateikti duomenys. (46) El. energijos suvartojimas per savaitg naudojant iSmanujj reguliatoriy (47) El. energijos suvartojimas per savaite
nenaudojant iSmaniojo reguliatoriaus (48) Kuro suvartojimas per savaitg naudojant iSmanujj reguliatoriy (49) Kuro suvartojimas per savaite nenaudojant iSmaniojo
reguliatoriaus (50) Papildomo Sildytuvo vardinis Silumos atidavimas, Jei Cdh nenustatomas matuojant, naudojama numatytoji blogéjimo koeficiento reiksmé Cdh = 0,9. (51)
Papildomo Sildytuvo tiekiamos energijos rasis
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pt (1) Nome da marca (2) Modelos (3) Utilizag&o da temperatura (4) Producéo de dgua quente: perfil de carga indicado (5) Aquecimento ambiente: classe de eficiéncia
energética sazonal (6) Produgéo de dgua quente: classe de eficiéncia energética (7) Aquecimento ambiente: poténcia térmica nominal, para condi¢des climaticas médias,

Para aquecedores e aquecedores combinados com bomba circuladora, a poténcia térmica nominal Prated é igual a carga normal no modo de aquecimento Pdesignh e a
poténcia térmica nominal de um aquecedor adicional Psup é igual a poténcia de aquecimento adicional sup(Tj) (8) Consumo anual de energia, para condigdes climaticas
médias (9) Consumo anual de corrente, para condi¢des climaticas médias (10) Consumo anual de combustivel, para condicdes climaticas médias (11) Aquecimento
ambiente: eficiéncia energética sazonal, para condigdes climaticas médias (12) Produgdo de dgua quente: eficiéncia energética, para condices climaticas médias (13)
Nivel de poténcia acustica, interior (14) Possibilidade de funcionamento exclusivo em horarios com menos carga. (15) Todas as medidas especificas para a montagem,
instalacdo e manutencéo estdo descritas nos manuais de operacéo e instalacéo.
Leia e respeite 0s manuais de operacéo e instalacéo.
(16) Valor "smart" "1" : as informagdes relativas a eficiéncia energética na produgao
de agua quente e ao consumo anual de corrente e de combustivel aplicam-se apenas com a regulagao inteligente ligada. (17) Todos os dados incluidos nas informagdes
sobre o produto foram apurados mediante a aplicagdo das especificacdes das diretivas europeias. As divergéncias em relagéo a informagdes sobre o produto referidas em
outro local podem resultar de condicdes de teste diferentes. Os dados determinantes e validos séo apenas os que estdo contidos nestas informacées sobre o produto. (18)
Caldeira de valor calorifico (19) Caldeira de baixa temperatura, O funcionamento com baixa temperatura significa uma temperatura de retorno (na admisséo do aquecedor)
para a caldeira de valor calorifico de 30 °C, para a caldeira de baixa temperatura de 37 °C e para outros aquecedores de 50 °C. (20) Caldeira B1 (21) Aquecedor de
ambiente com acoplamento poténcia-calor (22) Gerador adicional (23) Aquecedor combinado (24) Aquecimento ambiente: poténcia térmica nominal, Para aquecedores e
aquecedores combinados com bomba circuladora, a poténcia térmica nominal Prated é igual a carga normal no modo de aquecimento Pdesignh e a poténcia térmica
nominal de um aquecedor adicional Psup é igual a poténcia de aquecimento adicional sup(Tj) (25) Poténcia util de aquecimento com poténcia térmica nominal e
funcionamento com alta temperatura, O funcionamento com alta temperatura significa uma temperatura de retorno de 60 °C na admisséo do aquecedor e uma temperatura
de entrada de 80 °C na saida do aquecedor. (26) Poténcia Util de aquecimento com 30 % da poténcia térmica nominal e funcionamento bom baixa temperatura, O
funcionamento com baixa temperatura significa uma temperatura de retorno (na admisséo do aquecedor) para a caldeira de valor calorifico de 30 °C, para a caldeira de
baixa temperatura de 37 °C e para outros aquecedores de 50 °C. (27) Aquecimento ambiente: eficiéncia energética sazonal (28) Grau de eficacia com poténcia térmica
nominal e funcionamento com alta temperatura, O funcionamento com alta temperatura significa uma temperatura de retorno de 60 °C na admiss&o do aquecedor e uma
temperatura de entrada de 80 °C na saida do aquecedor. (29) Grau de eficacia com 30 % da poténcia térmica nominal e utilizacéo de baixa temperatura, O funcionamento
com baixa temperatura significa uma temperatura de retorno (na admisséo do aquecedor) para a caldeira de valor calorifico de 30 °C, para a caldeira de baixa temperatura
de 37 °C e para outros aquecedores de 50 °C. (30) Consumo de corrente auxiliar: carga plena (31) Consumo de corrente auxiliar: carga parcial (32) Consumo de corrente:
estado de prontiddo (33) Perda de calor: estado de prontidao (34) Consumo de energia da chama de ignicéo (35) Emisséo de 6xido de azoto (36) Producédo de agua
quente: perfil de carga indicado (37) Producéo de dgua quente: eficiéncia energética (38) Consumo diario de corrente (39) Consumo diério de combustivel (40) Nome da
marca (41) Endereco do fabricante (42) Todas as medidas especificas para a montagem, instalagéo e manutengéo estéo descritas nos manuais de operagéo e instalagéo.
Leia e respeite 0s manuais de operagéo e instalagéo.
(43) Para caldeiras do tipo B1:
Esta caldeira de tiragem natural deve conectar-se exclusivamente a uma saida de fumos partilhada por mdltiplos apartamentos em edificios existentes que evacue os
residuos da combustéo para o exterior do compartimento onde se encontra a caldeira. Expele o ar da combust&o diretamente para fora do compartimento e incorpora um
sistema de corte da tiragem antirretorno. Devido a uma eficiéncia inferior, deve evitar-se fazer qualquer outra utilizacéo desta caldeira, que ocasionaria consumo energético
superior e custos operacionais superiores. (44) Leia e respeite os manuais de operagéo e instalacdo relativamente a montagem, instalagcdo, manutengao, desmontagem,
reciclagem e/ou eliminag&o. (45) Todos os dados incluidos nas informagdes sobre o produto foram apurados mediante a aplicacéo das especificagdes das diretivas
europeias. As divergéncias em relagao a informagdes sobre o produto referidas em outro local podem resultar de condigdes de teste diferentes. Os dados determinantes e
validos séo apenas os que estéo contidos nestas informac¢des sobre o produto. (46) Consumo semanal de corrente com regulag&o inteligente (47) Consumo semanal de
corrente sem regulacéo inteligente (48) Consumo semanal de combustivel com regulacéo inteligente (49) Consumo semanal de combustivel sem regulagéo inteligente (50)
Poténcia térmica nominal do aquecedor adicional, Se o valor CDH néo for apurado através da medicao, aplica-se o valor predefinido Cdh = 0,9 para o fator de reducéo.
(51) Tipo de alimentagéo de energia do aquecedor adicional

Ak

2015-07-07 OnZ02094894 0020209494 _02 17/20



Ak

2015-07-07 OnZ02094584 0020209494 _02 18/20




Ak

2015-07-07 OnZ02094584 0020209494 _02 19/20




Ak

2015-07-07 OnZ02094584 0020209494 _02 20/20




